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ated, an amount sufficient to pay the increased salaries which
are provided by this act.

Sec. 3. This actisin effect onJuly 1, 1963.
Approved May 24, 1963.

CHAPTER 865—H. F. No. 1303
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of New Ulm, authorizing the issu-
ance of additional “on sale” license for the sale of intoxicaring liguor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  New Ulm, city of; additional liquor license. The
city of New Ulm may issuc one “on sale” license for the sale of
intoxicating liquor, in addition to those authorized by law. In the
event of a future population change which results in a decrease
or increase of the number of licenses authorized by law, the city
of New Ulm may still issue one “on sale” license for the sale
of intoxicating liquer, in addition to those authorized by law.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval by a majority
of the members of the governing body of the city of New Ulm, and
upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1963,

CHAPTER 866—H. F. No. 1581

An act relating to metropolitan planning and development
commissions, including the Twin Cities metropolitan planning com-
mission; providing for the terms of office of members thereof and
the operation thereof; increasing the mill rate levy thereby; and
amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 473.03, Subdivisions
2 and 3; 473.05, Subdivision 2; 473.08, Subdivisions I and 4; and
473.09.

Be it ¢nacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1,  Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 473.03, Sub-
division 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Metropolitan planning and development commis-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.



864] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1963 1583

sion; administration. The mayor of each central city in the area
or his representative shall serve for a term expiring upon the quali-
fication of the mayor’s successor. Each of the other members shall
serve for a term of five years and until the qualification of his
successor; exeept that ef the members first appeinted; the term of
eaehmembeffepreseﬁ{mgaeeﬂ&a{eﬁyﬂrapubﬁeeerpem&&n
shall expire twe years after appeintment; the term of each member
representing other munieipalitics or the counties shall expire
three years after appointment and the terms of those representing
sehool distriets and towns shall expire four years after

The term of oﬁ‘ice of each member holding office on the eﬁecuve
date of this act is extended to and terminates on May 31 next
following the date on which his term of office would otherwise
expire. Excepr an appointment to fill an unexpired term, the term
of each member shall begin on June 1 next following the date on
which the term of the next preceding incumbent expired. Any vacancy
occurring before the cxpiration of the term shall be filled by the
appointing authority for the remainder of the term except that
a vacancy occurring among the members representing school
districts, town, or municipalities other than central cities shall be
filled by the commission for the remainder of the term.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 473.03, Subdi-
vision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Initial members shall be appointed within 30 days
after the effective date of this ehapter; or; in the case of a metropoli-
tan area hereafter established, within 30 days after the effective
date of the decennial census by which the area becomes a metropoli-
tan area; and the mayor of each central city, the county auditor
of each county, the secretary of each public corporation, and the
mayor, school board chairman, and town board chairman responsi-
ble for the calling of meetings to make appointments under subdi-
vision 1 shall notify the governor of appointments made by him
or the appointing authority to which he is responsible. At the end
of such 30-day period, or as soon thereafter as the governor has
been informed that a majority of the commission members have
been appointed, he shall call a meeting of the commission at which
the commission® may be organized and commence its operations
notwithstanding the existence of vacancies on the commission.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 473.05, Subdi-
vision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. The commission may conduct research studies,
collect and analyze data, preparc maps, charts and tables, and
conduct all necessary studies for the accomplishment of its other
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duties; it may publicize and advertise its purposes, objectives, and
findings, and may distribute reports thereon; it may advise and
assist the legislature and other governmental units and the public
in its arca on planning matters within the scope of its duties and
objectives and may act as a coordinating agency for programs and
activities of governmental units affecting metropolitan area planning.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 473.08, Subdi-
vision 1, is amended to read:

473.08 Budget, financial aid. Subdivision I. On or
before October 1 of each year the commission shall adopt, after
a public hearing, a budget covering is anticipated receipts and
disbursements for the ensuing year and shall decide upon the total
amount necessary to be raised from ad valorem tax levies to meet
its budget. After adoption of the budget and no later than October
1, the secretary of the commission shall certify to the auditor of
each county within its metropolitan arca the county share of such
tax, which shall be an amount bearing the same proportion to the
total levy agreed on by the commission as the assessed valuation
of the county bears to the assessed valuation of the metropolitan
area. The maximum amount of any levy made for the purposes
of this chapter shall not exceed ene tenth 13/700 of a mill on each
dollar of assessed valuation of all taxable property in the metro-
politan area.

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 473.08, Subdi-
vision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. The commission shall keep an accurate account
of its receipts and disbursements. Disbursements of funds of the
commission shall be made by check signed by the chairman or vice
chairman and or secretary of the commission and counter-signed
by the director or assistant director or administrative assistant there-
of after such auditing and approval of the expenditure as may be
provided by rules of the commission. The public examiner shall
audit the books and accounts of the commission once each year,
of as often as funds and persomnel of the public examiner permit.
The commission shall pay to the state the total cost and expenses
of such examination, including the salaries paid to the examiners
while actually engaged in making such examination. The revolving
fund of the public examiner shall be credited with all collections
made for any such examination.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 473.09, is amended
to read:

Subdivision 1.  Annval report; legislative report,  The com-

Changes or additions indicated by iralics, deletions by strikeeut.



866] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1963 1585

mission shall make an annual report of its activities to the govern-
ing bodies of the governmental units and to the public in its metro-
politan area.

Subd. 2.  The commission shall make a report of its finances
and activities biennially to the legislature.

Approved May 24, 1963.

CHAPTER 867—H. F. No. 1618
[Not Coded]

Ar act relating to the city of Saint Paul, authorizing the fixing
and payment of the annual salaries of its mayor, its comprroller, and
six councilmen.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  St. Paul; officials salaries.  Notwithstanding any
prior general or special law of the state of Minnesota, or any
provision contained in the charter of the city of Saint Paul, its
mayor shall be paid an annual salary of $13,000, its comptroller
shall be paid an annual salary of $12,500, and its councilmen shall
each be paid an annual salary of $12,000, all payable in installments
and at such times as the governing body of said city shall designate.
This section shall have no effect prior to and shall become effective
on July 1, 1963, and shall expire on July 1, 1965.

Sec. 2, This act shall be superseded and rendered ineffec-
tive from and after the effective date of the adoption hereafter
of any amendment to the charter of the city of Saint Paul increasing
or decreasing any such salaries.

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its ap-
proval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint
Paul and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes,
Section 645.021.

Approved May 24, 1963.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by striceout.



